
Central J:\dministrative Tribunal* Jodhpur Bench,J.odhpur 

••• 

Date of Order :3o .3.2001. 

Cheta.n Prakash Goyal Aged -.bout 51f2 Son .Of Late. 

Shri Shiv Dassji Goyal~ Resident of .Sector 25, House 

D/9, Chopasani Housing Board Jodhpur. Retired Senior 

Civil Sngineer (Construction) Under DY. Chief Sngineer 

(Construction) Northern Railway, Jodhpur. 

Applicant. 

VERSUS 

( 1) Union of India 'l'hrough General t4anager 

l'lorthern Railway, Baroda House, Head Quarters 

0ffice, New Delhi. 

{2) The Chief Administrative ..Jfficer (ConstJ.:-uction) 

Head Quarters .Office, Kashmiri Gate, Delhi. 

(3) The financial Advisor & Chief Accounts Officer, 

Head Quarters Officer, Northern Raili.vay, Baroda 

House, New Delhi. 

(4) Dy. ~bief Engineer-III (Construction) 

Northern Railway, Jodhpur. 

(5) SR. Accounts i.,;fficer (Col1structiun) Northern· 

Railway, Judhpur. 

Respondents. 

Mr. N.K. Khandelwal, Counsel for the applicant. 

Mr. K.K. Vyas, Counsel for the respondents. 
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ORDER --
( Per Hon'ble l~'ir .J"\.K~isra ) 

l. The applicant ha1 filed the present Qtiginal 

Application with the prayer that the impugned orders 

dated 22nd J"une, 1998 and 4th January, 1999 {Annexures 

A-l am A-2), be declared illegal. The respOndents 

be directed to make the .payr;:ent of salary of one day 

that is, of 1st Hay, 1998 to the applicant and the 

respondents be fl.l't"ther directed to make the~ayrner.t of 

interest on the arrount of Gratuity and Comnutation for 

the delayed period of four rronths arx:l too respondents be 

also directed to make payrnent of the bala nee axrount of 

P.F. etc. ;·;rith interest. 

2.. Notice of the Original Application was given to 

the respondents wro have filed their reply. The respon-

dents have alleged in their reply that the applicant is 

not entitled to the salary for one day, i.e., 1st Nay, 

1998, as per rules. The payn:ent of gratuity 'ltlas made 

tot he applicant on 2.9.1998 arrl commutation value of 

pension was paid to him on 11.9 .98.No extra-ordirary de lay 

had taken place in making the payment to bim,therefore, 

the applicant is not entitled to any interest on these 

anounts. It is also alleged by tl"le IESfOnde.:ts that th.e bolance 

arnount of P .F. was paid to the applicco,nt on 26 .. 6.99 
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alongwith interest and nothing is due ·to hirn in this 

The OA deserves to be dismissed. 

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties 

and have ~one through the case file. 

4. The applicant had sought voluntary retirement 

"-{_ -.nd as per the order dated 3.4. 98 {Annexure A-6) of the 

COffiil:,)etent authority, the applicant was directed to ha-nd-
' 

over the charge ot:t his voluntar-t retirernent on 1.5.98 

in.the afternoon a~1d .the applicant "-~~~g~sn§f<!t 

the cha.:cge in the afternoon of tt-~ day. 'l'il;;refol.·e·, 

in our opinion the applicant i.s en·ti·tled to get the 

pay of 1st %•lay, 1998. The applicant• s pensi-.:m has also 

been f\lade patable fr~:;m 2 ... 5.98, therefore, there is no 

reason to deny the pa:l :::f one day t; ... ~at is 1st: May 1993, 

to the applicant. 'I'l1e Rule which h.a.s been qu•:Jted by 

the respondents in sup?ort of ~eir contention,only 

indicates that, the last da~ of voluntary retirernent 

s-hall not be a wo;rking day and ~onsequentlLy. .. '. · · ·tJe 

hold that the words Ill no:.:m \Nrking jayr'', indic.ates only 

tha.t,on that day the retiring person may- not be as§.i,.g.DEid 

any job;otherwise there is no .ceason to deprive an· 

eml?loyee of last day• s pay when he is actually ,present 

in the office and is on duty. Therefore, the contention 

of the resp011dents in this :c·ega.r·d is rejected. 

5. l'he applicant retired voluntarily on lst ~lay, 

1998 therefore, the applicant• s contentL.m that gratuity 

becarne payable on 2:nd t"iay, 1998 is difficult to up--hold. 

-~-~~~: 
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In our opinion, a reasonable time i.e .two nonths for 

paylU9nt of= DCRG after retirement is required to be 

allo"'..red to the respondents. The Ebn'ble Suprene Court 

has also he.lrl in State of J:&natak Vs. H.Padrnanabhan, 

reported in AJJ?, 1985 SC 356,that Governr~·ent • s liability 

to pay interest cornmences from the expiry of tv;o nonths 

from the date of super annua.tion.consequent ly ,the applicant 

would be entitled for interest at t.te rate of 12% on 

gratuity from 2nd J'uly till payuent of DCRG.The conten-

tion of the applicant that he is entitled to interest 

for a.ll the four rronths, is not acceptable. 

6.. The applicant has c lained interest on commutation 

value of pension. Since the applicant has been paid full 

pension for the period he '.!Jas not paid the commutation 

value, therefore, the applicant cannot claim interest 

on the arnount of comm:utation. The applicant's claim in 

this respect deserves to be rejected. 

7. The resporrlents have stated in their reply that as 

per record, Rs. 10,672/- were deducted as P:E' for thep::I:icd 

alleged by the applicant i .. e. during his posting atC .. I..:.t' .. A.1 

I<anpur and not a sum of Rs. 25,000/- as alleged by the 

applicant. A sut:(t of Rs. 13,521/- was paid to the 

applicant on account of balance am:>unt of P .F .and interest 

thereon. This amount has been admitted by the applicant 

to have been received by tum in his rejoirrier .Further ;the 

applicant has alleged in his rejoinder that stil1Rs .. 13,614,t. 

are due on account of PF am interest thereon v;rhich the 

respondents have expected to pay to the applicant. But 1 
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this being a factual aspect and matter relating to accounts 

and calculations, therefore, W.,e- · can not put ourselves 
1:h! 

to·d0-Lexercise o.f calculatidn in this regard, more especially, 

when the respondents have denied that nothing is due to 

the applicant in this regard. However,tbe applicant is 

advised to make a representation in this regard giving 

calcu:latibns and the aut&~ori ties are expected to --~ 

·,-~ attend the matter arJ.d,if any amount is found due, the 

same should be paid:_:-; to the applicant. 

a. The applicant had made no prayer in respect of 

electricity charges wrongly recovered from him and clearing 

liable to be rejected. 

9. In view of the above discussions, the OA deserves 

to be accepted in part. 

10. The OA is therefore, accepted in part and the , 

respondents are directed to pay to the applicant~ _ 

salary for one day that is 1st 1"'iay, 1998 ~ 

and interest on the amount of DCRG for two months at 

the rate of ld! per-cent per a.nnurn within a period of 

two months from tl1e date of contnunication of this order. 

The· applicant is directed to make representation in 

respect of the P.,F. ilrnount and interest thereon if at, 

all anything is due on that account,to the competent . 
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au~~ori ty who is directed to decide the sartle after 

objectively considering 'the same. The rest of the prayers 

of the applicant are refused. 

11. 'rhe OA is disposed of accordingly with no orders 

as to cost. 

G ~--
(Gop al Singh) 
Adm. l~lember 

nebta 

' 

~·· ' 

~11~~(: 
(A.l<. tlllisra) ! 

Judl. Hember ' 

. ;r -( 




